
TM 9-1440-252-34 

CHAPTER 8 

MAINTENANCE OF LAUNCHER TRANSPORT 
MODIFICATION KIT 

Section I. General 

140. Scope 

This chapter contains maintenance informa­
t ion covering t he launcher transport modifica­
tion kit t hat is within the scope of field 
maintenance personnel. The scope of field main­
tenance is determined by the listing of field 
maintenance parts in TlVI 9-1440-250-35P /1 and 
the listing of special tools for field maintenance 
personnel in Depadment of the Army Supply 
Manual 9-4-4935-J29-4. 

141 . References 

Organizational maintenance of the launcl~er 
transport modification kit is covered in TM 
9-1440-250-20. A complete set of schematic dia­
grams is furnished in TM 9-1440-251-20 and 
wir ing diagrams are provided in TM 9-1440-
250-35. General maintenance procedures are 
given in chapte1· 4. Individual references to 
chapter 4 are not made within this chapter. It 
is therefore especially important that personnel 
become familiar with t he contents of chapter 4. 

Section II. MAINTENANCE OF LAUNCHER TRANSPORT 
MODIFICATION KIT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 

142. General 
This section covers maintenance of the elec­

t r ical system of the launcher transport modifi­
cation ki t and includes t he stop light-taillight, 
lamp assembly, two clear ance lamps, cable con­
nections, and t he launcher -to-prime mover cable 
assembly. 

143. Stop Light-Taillight and 
Lamp Assembly 

The stop light-taillight and lamp assembly 
(flg. 245) ar e stowed in the cavity at the front 
of the r unning gear. T hese taillights are in­
stalled on the r ight and left rear corners of 
t he launcher base assembly when it is being 
t ransported on the running gear. Typical re­
moval, disassembly, assembly, and installation 
procedures ar e described in a through f below: 

a. Rem,oval [?·om Running Gea1·. Remove 
stop light-taillight or lamp assembly from cav­
ity at front of r unning gear. 

b. Removal [1·om Launcher Base Assem,bly. 
Remove stop light -taillight or lamp assembly 
from launcher base assembly. 

c. Disassembly. 

(1) Remove door group (Q2 or R2 fig. 
246). 

(2) Remove mar ker lig·ht group (Q3 or 
R3, fig. 246) . 

(3) Disassemble stop light-taillight or 
lamp assembly as required. 

(4) Disassemble door group (fig. 247). 

(5) Disassemble marker light group. 

d. Assembly. 

(1) Assemble marker light group. 

(2) Assemble door group. 

(3) Assemble stop light-taillight or lamp 
assembly (fig. 246) and make required 
cable connections (fig. 248). 

e. Installation on LauncheT Base A ssembly 
(fig. 245). Install stop light-taillight or lamp 
assembly on launcher base assembly and con­
nect each cable to receptacle connector on 
launcher base assembly. 

335 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

CAPTIVE BOLT 

STOP LIGHT-TAILLIGHT -
6522294 

--

RUNNING GEAR 

I I II 21 31 
FEET • . 

I I 'I 21 31 FEET . . 

RA PD 463170 

Figttre .245. Stop ligl! t-tailligl!t and lnmp assembly- removal a1ul installation. 

336 



I I I I I 131 
INCHES . 

cc 

y 

X 

z -3 8-16 X 3 HEX-HD CAP 
SCREW- 122207 (2) 

B 

_____ _...., 

AA -3/8-IN LOCK WASHER- 120382 (2) 
BB - CABINET ASSY - " DGR-8522295- 1 OR 

• "8522295-2 
CC - LAMP BODY - 7525997 
DO -GASKET-8167 175 
EE -CONNECTOR- 8486875 
FF - I / 4-IN FL WASHER- AN960-416L (2) 
GG - 1/ 4-28 LOCK NUT - 8526262 (2) 
HH - I 4-28 LOCK NUT- 8526262 (2) 
JJ - I / 4-IN. FL WASHER- AN960-416L (2) 
KK - SPACER - 8527390 
LL - CABLE ASSY- ' 8167186 OR ' ' 8167184 
MM - ELEC CONDUIT LOCK NUT - 503056 

G 

TM 9-1440..252-34 

A - DOOR ASSY- 7526018 
B -PREFORMED PACKING- 7320658 
C - GROMMET - 7526006 (4) 
0 - EYELET - 7978343 (4) 
E - NO. 8-32 x 3/8 RD-HD SCREW- 121832 (7) 
F -INCANDESCENT LAMP- ENG-6240-019-0877 (2) 
G -SOCKET AND WIRING ASSY- 7350595 
H - 1/4-28 x 1/ 2 RD-HD SCREW - AN520C- 416R8 (2) 
J -CLEARANCE INDICATING REFLECTOR ASSY 

-8526666 
K -SPRING PIN - 585938 
L - 3/ 4-IN. LOCK WASHER ~ MS35338-32 
M - 3/ 4- 16 x 2-1 / 4 HEX-HD SOL T - 8530305 
N -NO. 10 FL WASHER-AN960-IOL (8) 
P - NO. 10-30 x 1/ 2 RD-HD SCREW- AN520C-IOR8 (8) 
Q -CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT ASSY- 7954598 

1 - NO. I 0-32 x 3/ 8 RD-HD 
SCREW - 8527023 (2) 

2 - DOOR GROUP 
3 - MARKER LIGHT GROUP 

R -CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT ASSY - 7954597 
1 - NO 10-32 x 3/ 8 RD-HD 

SCREW- 8527023 (2) 
2 - DOOR GROUP 
3 - MARKER LIGHT GROUP 

S - NO. 10-32 LOCK NUT - 8526043 (4) 
T - NO. I 0 -32 x I / 2 RD-HD SCREW- AN520C-I ORB (4) 
U - CLEARANCE INDICATING 

REFLECTOR ASSY - 8526666 
V - 1/4-28 x 1/2 RD-HD SCREW - AN520C- 416R8 (2) 
W - NO. 10·32 x 1/ 2 RD-HD SCREW - AN520C- I OR8 (2) 
X - COVER ASSY - 8167988 
Y - NO 10-32 LOCK NUT- 8526043 (2) 

M 

T 

u 

v 

' PART OF LAMP ASSY - 8522293 

RA PO 463837 

337 



TM 9·1440-252-34 

FELT GASKET- 7526509 

I 
I 

PLATE-7526515 

I 
I 

I 

-~ _.,.,... ........... 

/ ........... 

I ........... , 

SOCKET- 8526932 

MARKER LIGHT GROUP 

PUSH ON NUT- GL-5939775 

LENS- 7525995 
COMPONENT OF LIGHT ASSY -7954597 

LENS- 7525994 
COMPONENT OF LIGHT ASSY -7954595 

LENS- 7525993 
COMPONENT OF LIGHT ASSY- 7954598 

LENS - 7525992 
COMPONENT OF LIGHT ASSY - 7954596 

NO. 6-32 X 5/16 RD­
HD SCREW -121839 

\ 

LAMP- ENG-6240-059-0877 

RA .PO 464338 

Figure 247. Door group and marker light group- disassembly and assembly. 

338 



CLEARANCE 
MARKER LIGHT 
ASSY - 7954598 

CABLE CONNECTIONS TO STOP LIGHT- TAILLIGHT 

CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT 
ASSY- 7954597 

CABLE CONNECTIONS TO LAMP ASSEMBLY 

Figure 248. Running gear tail lamp assemblies- cable connections. 

GREEN 

RA PO 463186 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

f. Installation in Running Gear (fig. 245). 
Install stop light-taillight or lamp assembly in 
cavity at front of r unning gear. 

144. Clearance Lamp Assemblies 

Two clearance lamp assemblies (fig. 249) are 
stowed in the cavity at the rear of t he running 
gear. They are installed on t he right and left 
front corners of the lau ncher base assembly 
when it is being transported on t he running 
gear. Typical removal, disassembly, assembly, 
and instal lation procedures are listed in a 
through f belo\\'. 

CL. Removal from, R nnning Gea1·. Remove 
clearance lamp assemblies from cavity at the 
rear of the running gear. 

b. Rem.oval /7·o1n Lcwnche1· Bctse Assem,bly . 
Remove c learance lamp assembli es from 
launcher base assembly. 

c. Disassembly. 
(1) Remove door group ( G2 or M2, fig. 

250). 

(2) Remove marker light group (G3 or 
M3, fig. 250). 

(3 ) Disassemble clear ance lamp assembly 
as requi1·ed. 

(4) Disassemble door gToup (fig. 247). 

( 5) Disassemble marker light group. 

cl. Assem.bly. 

( 1) Assemble marker light group. 

(2) Assemble door group. 

(3) Assemble clear ance lamp assembly 
(fig. 250) and make requ ired cable 
connections (fig. 251) . 

e. Installation on Launcher Base Assentbly 
(fig. 249 ). Install clearance lamp assemblies on 
launcher base assembly and connect each cable 
to receptacle on launcher base assembly. 

f. Installation in Running Gea1· (fig. 249). 
Install clearance lamp assemblies in cavity at 
the rear of r unning gear. 

145. Launcher-to-Prime Mover 
Cable Assembly 

ct. Removctl. Disconnect la uncher-to-prime 
mover cable assembly (fi g. 252 ) between Her­
cu les monora il launcher assembly and prime 
mover, or remove fl·om running gea r as 
required. 

Note. Refet· to T M 9-1440-251-10 for launchet· assem­
bly emplacement or mode of transpor tation using ]11'ime 
ll10Vel'. 

b. lnstallcttion. Connect cable assembly be­
tween launche1· and prime mover or stow in 
cavity at front of running gear as 1·equired. 

Section Ill. MAINTENANCE OF RUNNING GEAR 

146. General 

This section covers maintenance of the re­
tractab le s uppo1·t, p in tle assembly, qui ck­
release pin, bracket and brace, cap screws, and 
t he mechanical and pneumatic components of 
the brake system. 

147. Retractable Support Assembly 

The retl·actable support assembly (fig. 252) 
connects the Hercules monorail launcher assem­
bly to a prime mover when the launcher assem­
bly is being transported on the running gear. It 
is sto\\'ed underneath the front end of the run­
ning gear. While in t his position, the adjusting 
jack link may be extended to support the run­
ning gear at its front end. Removal, disassem-

340 

bly, assembly, and installation procedures are 
described in a t hrough f below. 

Warning: Support of the retractable support 
(weight 276 pOtmds) with wire ropes during re­
moval and installation of the support is necessary 
to prevent injUl'y or death to personnel. 

a. Removal {Tom Running Gear. 

( 1) Place wire r opes under r etractable 
support and attach to hoist hook of 
hoisting device capable of supporting 
a minimum of 500 pounds. 

(2) Support drawbar yoke by attaching 
it to prime mover or by other means. 

( 3) Take slack out of wire ropes. 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

I I 21 31 FEET . . 

LAUNCHER BASE ASSY 

RA PO 463834 

F igure 21;9. Cleara11ce lamp 11.~srmbly- removal and installation- typical. 

341 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

342 

A-0.125 x 1-1/4 STGHT PIN-5B5940 
B -1-IN. LOCK WASHER-MS35337-34 
C-CABLE ASSY -B1671BB 
D- NO. 1 0-32 x 1 /2 RD-HD SCREW-

AN520C- 1 ORB ( 1 0) 
E - LAMP ASSY SUPPORT- DGR-B167131-50 1 
F- LAMP ASSY HOUSING- DGR-B167607-3 
G- CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT ASSY-

7954595 
1 - NO. 10-24 3/B OVAL-HD SCREW­

B527023 
2- DOOR GROUP 
3- MARKER LIGHT GROUP 

H- NO. 10-32 x 1 /2 RD-HD SCREW­
AN520C- 1 ORB (2) 

J - NO. 10-32 LOCK NUT- B1703BB (2) 
K-1/4-2B x 1/2 RD-HD SCREW­

AN520C- 416RB (2) 
L- CLEARANCE INDICATING REFLECTOR 

ASSY- B526666 
M- CLEARANCE MARKER LIGHT ASSY-

7954596 
1 - NO. 10-24 x 3/B OVAL-HD SCREW -

B527023 
2-DOOR GROUP 
3 -MARKER LIGHT GROUP 

N- NO. 10-32 x 1/2 RD-HD SCREW-
AN520C-1 ORB (2) 

P - NO. 1 0-32 LOCK NUT- 81703BB (2) 
Q-1/4-28 LOCK NUT -B170387 (2) 
R- ELEC CONDUIT LOCKNUT- 503056 
S -GASKET -B167175 
T- CONNECTOR ASSY- B4B6B75 
U-1-14 x 2-1/4 HEX-HD BOLT -9032130 

RA PO 463226 

F-igure 250. Clearance lamp assem.bly - disassembly and assembly - typical. 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

WHITE 

I I 11 
INCHES 

RA PO 463123 

Figure 251. Clearance lamp assemblies - cable connections - typical. 

( 4) Unscrew four socket cap screws and 
lower retractable support to ground. 

b. Removal !r01n Launcher E1·ecting Beam 
Assembly. 

( 1) Place wire ropes under retractable 
support and attach to hoist hook of 
hoisting device capable of supporting 
a minimum of 500 pounds. 

( 2) Take slack out of wire ropes. 

( 3) Disconnect safety chains. 

( 4) Unscrew four socket cap screws and 
lower support to ground. 

c. Disassembly (fig. 253). Disassemble re­
tractable support assembly. 

d. Assembly. Assemble retractable support 
assembly. 

e. Installation on Running Gear (fig. 252). 

(1) Place wire ropes under retractable 
support assembly and attach to hoist 

hook of hoisting device capable of 
supporting 500 pounds. 

(2) Position the support assembly on the 
running gear and attach with four 
socket cap screws. 

f. Installation on Launcher Erecting Beant 
Assembly (fig. 252). 

( 1) Place wire ropes under retractable 
support assembly and attach to hoist 
hook. 

(2) Position the support assembly on the 
erecting beam assembly and attach 
with four socket cap screws. 

(3) Connect safety chains. 

148. Pintle Assembly (fig. 254) 

a. Removal. Remove pintle assembly from 
running gear. 

b. Installation. Install pintle assembly on 
running gear. 

343 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

I 'I FEET . 

LAUNCHER-TO-PRIME MOVER 
CABLE ASSY - 8167161 

HOIST HOOK 

DRAWBAR YOKE 

LAUNCHER ERECTING BEAM ASSY 

WIRE ROPES 

REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION . HERCULES MONORAI L LAUNCHER RA PO 463996 

Fignre 2.12. Retractable s~tppo1·t and la.nncher-to-prime mover cable assembly - removal and installation. 

344 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

1.· 4-20 HEX NUT-- M$35690-405 (2) 

1./4-IN LOCK WASHER- M$35338-25 (2) 

DRAWBAR ASSY- 8525136 

ROLL PIN-- 585996 (2) 

LUNETTE LINE PIN--
8167023 

LUNETTE LINE . - 8167025 r· 
~ 

ROLL PIN -- 585996/ 

ROLL PIN 

PIN ASSY- 8522086 

··~ /LUNETTE PIN- 8167020 

$0 
~SPRING PIN-- 585970 (2) 

II I I I 131 INCHES 585996~~ ~~LUNETTE BASE- 8167021 

RA PO 463182 

Figure 258. Retractable support assembly- disassembly and assembly. 

149. Quick-Release Pin (fig. 254) 

a. Removal. 

( 1) Remove wire rope securing pin to 
drawbar yoke. 

( 2) Remove pin from yoke. 

b. Installation. 
(1) Install pin in drawbar yoke. 
(2) Attach wire rope to pin and to yoke 

with swaging sleeves. 

150. Bracket and Brace (fig. 255) 

a. Removal. 

( 1) Remove brace from bracket. 

( 2) Remove bracket. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install bracket. 

( 2) Install brace on bracket. 

345 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

346 

SWAGING SLEEVE­
·8537648 (2) 

IINCH~S 1l 
QUICK-RELEASE PIN- 9033933 

DRAWBAR YOKE 

PINTLE ASSY -7073209 

RA PO 463\30 

Figure 251,. Pintle assembly and quick-Telease pin- removal and installation. 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

Figttre 255. Bracket a.nd b race - removal ami install t. a ton. 

347 



TM 9- 1440-252-34 

151. Cap Screws {K, fig. 256) 

a. Removal. 

(1) R emove cap screw r etainer ( V, fig. 
256). 

(2 ) Remove cap screw (K, fig. 256) and 
lockwasher (J, fig. 256 ) . 

l>. Installation. 

( 1) Install 1-8 x 4lh cap screw (K, fig. 
256) and l -inch lockwasher (J, fig. 
256) . 

(2) Install cap screw retainer (V, fig. 
256) . 

152. Screw Shaft {0, fig. 256) 

a. Removal. 

( 1) Remove r etaining r ing ( C, fig. 256). 

(2) Remove screw shaft (D, fi g. 256). 

/J. Installctt?·on. 

(1) Install screw shaft (D, fi g. 256). 

(2) Install retaining r ing (C, fig. 256 ). 

153. Dummy Coupling (M, fig . 256) 

a. Rem.oval. 
(1) Disconnect hose asse m bly (R, fi g . 

256) from dummy coupling (M, fig. 
256 ). 

(2) Remove dummy cou pling (M , fig. 
256 ). 

b. Installat·ion. 
( 1) Inst a ll dummy coupling ( M, fig. 256 ) . 
(2 ) Connect hose assembly (R, fig. 256 ) 

to dummy coupling (M, fig. 256). 

154. Anchor Coupling Assembly 
(F, fig . 256) 

Note. The key letters shown in parentheses in a and 
b below refe1· to figure 256. 

a. Rernoval. 

348 

( 1) Depressurize a ir t ank assembly (fig. 
258 ) by opening t h e plug cock 
assembly. 

(2) Remove t ube assembly (B). 
(3) Remove a dapter (E) f rom anchor 

coupling assembly (F) . 

(4 ) Remove hose assembly (R) and fit­
ting (S) f rom coupling assembly (F) . 

(5 ) R emove a n chor co u pling assem­
bly (F) . 

b. Installation. 

(1) Install anchor coupling assembly (F) 
with o/,l -inch lock washer ( G). 

(2) Install hose assembly (R), fitting (S), 
and adapter (E) in anchor coupling 
assembly (F). 

( 3) Install tube assembly (B) and torque 
coupling nuts to 500 pound-inches. 

( !J) Connect an external source of dry air 
or nitrogen to plug cock assembly 
(fig. 258) . 

(5) Open plug cock assembly and pl·es­
surize tank assembly to 125 psi. 

(G ) Close plug cock assembly and discon­
nect externa l pressure source. 

155. Handbrake Handle (fig. 257) 

Waming: To avoid possible injury resulting 
from running gear rolling after handbrake handle 
is released, make certain running gear is on a level 
surface. 

a. Rem.oval. 

(1) Move handbrake handle to UNLOCK 
posit ion. 

(2) Turn knurled end o£ handbrake han­
dle counter-clockwise until cable as­
sembly is slack 

(3) R emove pin a n d disconnect cable 
assembly from handbrake handle. 

( 4) Remove hand brake handle. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install han db rake handle. 

(2) Connect cable assembly to handbrake 
handle. 

(3) T urn knurled end of handbrake han­
dle clockwise unt il cable assembly is 
t ight. 

(4 ) Move ha ndbrake h a ndle to LOCK 
posit ion . 



---

T 

TM 9-1440-252-34 

A- VALVE ASSY 
B -TUBE ASSY- 8167971 
C - RETAINING RING- 583042 
D - SCREW SHAFT- 8 I 67028 
E -ADAPTER - AN816-6 (2) 
F -ANCHOR COUPLING ASSY- 5232954 (2) 

1-NUT- BWE-21 1043 
2-LOCK WASHER-BWE-201506 
3-COUPLING - BWE-200801 

G - 3/4-IN. LOCK WASHER- MS35333-30 
H -5/16-24 HEX NUT- MS20365-524A (2) 
J - 1-IN. LOCK WASHER- 131048 
K - 1-8 x 4-1 /2 CAP SCREW- 27 I 865 
L -5/16-24 x 7/8 HEX-HD CAP SCREW- 181596 (2) 
M- DUMMY COUPLING- 8329129 (2) 
N -RUNNING GEAR 
P -COUPLING- BWE-220165 (2) 
Q -FITTING- 8528784 (2) 
R - HOSE ASSY- 8167970 (2) 
S -FITTING- 7204997 (2) 
T -1/4-28 x 1/2 HEX-HD CAP SCREW-181561 (2) 
U - 1/4-IN. LOCK WASHER- M$35338-25 (2) 
V -CAP SCREW RETAINER- 8167091 (2) 
W- TUBE ASSY- 8167972 

I 
I 

~J 
s 

RA PO 464062 

Figure 2.tifi. Anchor conpling, dummy coupling, cap screw, ancl screw shaft- removal and installation- typical. 

349 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

5/ 16 X 17/32 ~ FL-HD PIN - = 
MS20392-4-17 

7/64 X 1/2 
C-PIN-

1/1 6 x 1/2 COTTER PIN- 112726 

HAND BRAKE HANDLE-~526538~ 1 
I ' I I I IJI I }'1 INCHES ..._ r ,--- ~ 

~ ORV-1500-C43-3l3 59Q~ 'PI ~3/8 x2- l /32 FL-HD r- I PIN-M S20392-5-65 

5/ 16-IN .. FL w""As'HER-/ UNLOCK ~ 
-..:::::::::--. COTTER PIN - LOCK 

CABLE ASSY -'~ ORV-1500-C43-397 
8167754 I -......; ;;;:-......_ i ~ 

CABLE LINK- I 0 
5/ 16 X 17/32 FL-HD 

8 167944 :--- ~L PIN - MS20392-4-17 

---~:{f§~y) rY c::>··~~ 

~~;::;.., 0 

--- 1-- "?:-27 

1/ 4-28 x 1/ 2 HEX-HD ~ t 
\ cAP,scREw - """ '" ~~F~ J! 
~ , .. l it ~tt I 
~---/fl;;j~! ! 71 i _;;:;~~ --~!JfrL) 

/~ y--- <:6 //L.:;::J 
1-..::-~..:::---==::--fJ' I 'I; I 

I / 4-IN --PIN-ORV-l500-C43-382 I 
LOCK WASHER- - - -M-JJ/ 

MS35338-25 (4) .. - -,~/ 
7/64 :3/4~ 

C-PIN- 7/64 X 1 /2~ 
590174 C-PIN -

590173 

-=:::::::- l --=---- ----::::::::::,. ::::::--_ I 

RA PO 464159 

F'igm·e 257 .. Handbrake handle, ada7Jter, and cable assemblies-
1·emo t:al and installntion - typical. 

156. Cable Assemblies (fig. 257) 

Warning: To avoid possible injury resulting from 
rlUlning gear rolling after handbrake handle is re­
leased, make certain running gear is on a level 
surface. 

a. Removal. 

350 

( 1) Move handbrake handle to UNLOCK 
position. 

(2) Tu1'11 knurl ed end of handbrake 
handle counter-clockwise until cable 
assembly is slack. 

(3) Remove pins and remove cable assem­
bly as required. 

b. Installation. 

(1) P osition and install cable assemblies 
with pins as r equired. 



(2 ) Turn knurle d en d of han d brake 
handle clockwise unti l cable assembly 
is tight. 

(3 ) Move handbrake handle to LOCK 
position. 

157. Cable Link (fig. 257) 

Warning: To avoid possible injury resulting from 
running gear rolling after handbrake handle is re­
leased, make certain running gear is on a level 
surface. 

a. Rernoval. 

(1) Move handbrake handle to UNLOCK 
position. 

(2) T urn knur le d end of ha1.dbrake 
counter-clockwise unt il cable assem­
bly is slack. 

(3 ) Disconnect the two cable assemblies 
from cable link. 

(4) Remove cable link. 

b. Installa,tion. 

(1) Install cable link 

(2) Connect the two cable assemblies to 
link 

(3) T u rn knur led en d of handbrake 
handle clockwise unti l cable assem­
bly is t ight . 

( 4) Move handbrake handle to LOCK 
position. 

158: Adapter (fig. 257) 

Warning: To avoid possible injur y resulting from 
running gear rolling after handbrake handle is re­
leased, make certain running gear is on a level 
surface. 

a. Removal. 

( 1) Move handbrake handle to UNLOCK 
position. 

(2 ) Turn knu r le d en d of handbrake 
handle counter-clockwise until cable 
assembly is slack. 

(3 ) Di sconnect cable assem bly fro m 
adapter. 

(4 ) Remove adapter from slack adjuster. 

TM 9-1440-252-34 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install adapter on slack adj uster . 

(2) Connect cable assembly to adapter. 

(3 ) Tu r n k nu rl ed end of handbrake 
hand le clockwise until cable assembly 
is t ight. 

( 4) Move handbrake handle to LOCK 
position. 

159. Air Tank Assembly 

ct. Removal. 

(1) Remove t he stop light-taillight (fig. 
245) and lamp assembly from cavity 
at front of the r unning gear. 

(2) Remove the launcher-to-prime mover 
cable assembly (fig. 252) . 

(3) R emove t h e retractab le s upport 
assembly from running gear as de­
scribed in paragraph 147a. 

( 4) Remove bracket (fig. 255) and brace. 

(5) Depressur ize air tank assembly (fig. 
258) by opening plug cock assembly. 

(6) Remove tube assembly and elbow. 

(7) Remove plug cock assembly. 

(8 ) Remove air t.:'lnk assembly. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install tank assembly and plug cock 
assembly. 

(2) Install elbow and tube assembly. 
T orque coupling nuts to 300 pound­
inches. 

(3) Connect an external source of dry air 
or nitr ogen to plug cock assembly. 

(4) Open plug cock assembly and pr es­
surize tank assembly to 125 psi. 

(5) Close plug cock assembly and discon­
nect external pressure source. 

( 6) Install bracket (fig. 255) and brace. 

( 7) Install retr actable suppor t assembly 
(fig. 252) on running gear as de­
scribed in paragraph 14 7 e. 

351 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

i'! 3/8-24 x I HEX-HD CAP SCREW- 120647 (4) 

RA PO 464074 

Figure 258. Air tank asse1nbly - removal and instaUation. 

352 



(8) Stow the launcher-to-prime mover 
cable assembly (fig. 252) in running 
gear. 

(9) Stow stop light-taillight (fig. 245) 
and lamp assembly in cavity at front 
of running gear. 

160. Plug Cock Assembly 

a. Rem,oval (fig. 258). 

( 1) Depressurize air tank assembly by 
opening plug cock -assembly. 

(2) Remove plug cock assembly. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install plug cock assembly. 

( 2) Connect an external source of dry air 
or nitrogen to plug cock assembly. 

( 3) Open plug cock assembly and pres­
surize tank assembly to 125 psi. 

( 4) Close plug cock assembly and discon­
nect external pressure source. 

161. Valve Group 
a. Removal. 

(1) Depressurize air tank assembly (fig. 
258) by opening plug cock assembly. 

(2) Disconnect tube assemblies (fig. 259) 
and reducer assemblies. 

( 3) Remove valve group. 

b. Disassembly. Disassemble valve group. 

c. Assembly. Assemble valve group. 

d. Installation. 

( 1) Install valve group. 

( 2) Connect reducer assemblies and tube 
assemblies ; torque coupling nuts to 
300 pound-inches. 

( 3) Connect an external source of dry air 
or nitrogen to plug cock assembly 
(fig. 258). 

( 4) Open plug cock assembly and pres­
. surize tank assembly to 125 psi. 

( 5) Close plug cock assembly and discon­
nect external pressure source. 

TM 9-1440-252-34 

162. Wheel Group 
a. Removal. 

( 1) Place handbrake handle (fig. 257) to 
LOCK. 

(2) Position automotive jack (fig. 260) 
and raise running gear until tires of 
wheel group are off ground. 

(3) Remove wheel groups as required. 

b. Disassembly. 

( 1) Deflate tire. 

(2) Disassemble wheel group. 

c. Assembly. 

( 1) Assemble wheel group. 

(2) Lay wheel group flat on ground with 
side ring next to ground. 

Warning: Make certain wheel group is 
in this position before inHating tire. The 
ground will protect personnel from pos­
sible serious injury if the ring springs 
loose when the tire is inflated in the 
following step. 

( 3) Inflate tire to 80 psi. 

d. Installation. 

( 1) Install both wheel groups. 

( 2) Lower running gear and remove auto­
motive jack. 

163. Wheel Hub Group 
a. Removal (fig. 261). 

( 1) Remove two wheel groups as de­
scribed in paragraph 162a. 

(2) Remove grease cap and fiber gasket. 

(3) Remove wheel hub group. 

b. Disassembly. 
(1) Remove grease ring. 
( 2) Remove packing retainer. 
( 3) Remove inside cone and rollers. 
( 4) Remove inside tapered roller bearing 

cup . 

( 5) Remove outside cone and rollers. 
( 6) Remove outside tapered roller bear­

ing cup. 

353 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

3/8-24 HEX NUT - MS20365-624 (3) 

TUBE ASSY - 8167973 

Figure 259. V alve group 

354 

VALVE GROUP 

-removal and ins •~ll t. """ a ton. 

PIPE PLUG­
M$203913-28 

RA PO 463734 



~. \ 

1-1/8-16 x 2-1/8 CAP NUT-. 
537810 (10) ROAD SIDE-
537809 (10) CURB SIDE 

TM 9-1440-252-34 

TIRE-514620 

INNER TUBE-519450 

DISSASSEMBL Y AND ASSEMBLY 

RA PO 463914 

Figure !60. Wheel group - removal and installation- typical. 

355 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

I 

/ 
/ 

/ 

\ ...-

' ------........ ------____ ....... 

3/8-IN. LOCK WASHER- MS35338-46 (4) 

~ 
.3/8-16 x 3/4 HEX-HD CAP SCREW- 9026422 (4) 

OUTSIDE TAPERED ROLLER 
BEARING CUP- 8526970 

'-------;INSIDE TAPERED ROLLER 
BEARING CUP- 706704 .....--- ........... 

/ 
( 

/ 
/ 

" ) 
/ 

/ 

INSIDE CONE AND ROLLERS- 8526969 

PACKING RETAINER- 8526984 
DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY 

RA PD 463173 

Figure 261. Wheel hub group- removal and installation- typical. 

356 



c. Assembly. 

( 1) Install outside tapered roller bearing 
cup. 

( 2) Install outside cone and rollers. 

( 3) Install inside tapered roller bearing 
cup. 

( 4) Install inside cone and rollers. 

(5) Lubricate as described in TM 9-1440-
250-20. 

( 6) Install packing retainer. 

(7) Install grease ring. 

d. Installation. 

( 1) Install wheel hub group. 

(2) Install grease cap and fiber gasket. 

( 3) Install two wheel groups (fig. 260) 
as described in paragraph 162d. 

164. Sleeve Bearings and Sleeve Bearing 
Pins {fig. 262) 

a. Removal. 

( 1) Remove two wheel groups as de­
scribed in paragraph 162a. 

( 2) Remove wheel hub group as described 
in paragraph 163a. 

(3) Remove brakeshoe spring (fig. 262). 

( 4) Remove dust shields. 

( 5) Remove sleeve bearings and sleeve 
bearing pins. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install sleeve bearings and sleeve 
bearing pins. 

( 2) Install brakeshoe spring and dust 
shields. 

( 3) Install wheel hub group as described 
in paragraph 163d. 

( 4) Install wheel groups as described in 
paragraph 162e. 

TM 9-1440-252-34 

165. Camshaft Bushings {fig. 262) 

a. Removal. 

(1) Remove two wheel groups as de­
scribed in paragraph 162a. 

(2) Remove wheel hub group as described 
in paragraph 163a. 

( 3) Remove brakeshoe spring and dust 
shields. 

( 4) Remove slack adjuster and compres­
sion spring. 

( 5) Remove camshaft. 

( 6) Remove camshaft bushing. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Install camshaft bushings. 

( 2) Install camshaft. 

(3) Install slack adjuster and compres­
sion spring. 

( 4) Install brakeshoe spring and dust 
shields. 

(5) Install wheel hub group (fig. 261) as 
described in paragraph 163d. 

( 6) Install two wheel groups (fig. 260) 
as described in paragraph 162d. 

166. Dust Shield Assembly {fig. 262) 

a. Rentoval. 

( 1) Diconnect dust shield assembly by re­
moving two hexagon-head cap screws. 

(2) Remove two mending plates. 

( 3) Ren1ove two dust shields. 

b. Installation. 

( 1) Place two dust shields on axle and 
install mending plates. 

(2) Install dust shield assembly. 

357 



TM 9-1440-252-34 

358 

"DUST SHIELD- KY-C8567-2 
(LOWER, ROAD SIDE; UPPER, CURB SIDE) 

'DUST SHIELD - KY-C8567-1 
(UPPER, ROADSIDE; LOWER, CURBSIDE) 

' PART OF DUST SHIELD ASSY- 8527004 

Figu1·e 262. Brakeshoe camshaft bushings, sleeve bewrings, and dust shield assembly -
removal and installation - typical. 

RA PO 463961 




